

REGISTERED NUMBER: 08117833 (England and Wales)

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

FOR

MISS CLAIRE MELLON LIMITED

**CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019**

	Page
Company Information	1
Balance Sheet	2
Notes to the Financial Statements	4

MISS CLAIRE MELLON LIMITED

**COMPANY INFORMATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019**

DIRECTORS:

Miss C F Mellon
Mr L Mouritzen

REGISTERED OFFICE:

Strictly Private & Confidential
Portland Hospital, Consulting Rooms
212 Great Portland Street
London
W1W 5QN

REGISTERED NUMBER:

08117833 (England and Wales)

MISS CLAIRE MELLON LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 08117833)

**BALANCE SHEET
30 JUNE 2019**

	Notes	2019 £	£	2018 £	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Intangible assets	4		-		-
Tangible assets	5		<u>24,799</u>		<u>32,276</u>
			24,799		32,276
CURRENT ASSETS					
Debtors	6	183,658		294,780	
Cash at bank and in hand		<u>1,850,906</u>		<u>1,123,003</u>	
		2,034,564		1,417,783	
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due within one year	7	<u>284,644</u>		<u>291,034</u>	
NET CURRENT ASSETS			<u>1,749,920</u>		<u>1,126,749</u>
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES			1,774,719		1,159,025
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES			<u>4,712</u>		<u>6,133</u>
NET ASSETS			<u><u>1,770,007</u></u>		<u><u>1,152,892</u></u>

The notes form part of these financial statements

BALANCE SHEET - continued
30 JUNE 2019

	Notes	2019 £	£	2018 £	£
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital	8		400		400
Retained earnings			<u>1,769,607</u>		<u>1,152,492</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			<u>1,770,007</u>		<u>1,152,892</u>

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 30 June 2019.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2019 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with
- (b) the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 31 March 2020 and were signed on its behalf by:

Miss C F Mellon - Director

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019**

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Miss Claire Mellon Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

BASIS OF PREPARING THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

RELATED PARTY EXEMPTION

The company has taken advantage of exemption, under the terms of Financial Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland', not to disclose related party transactions with wholly owned subsidiaries within the group.

TURNOVER

The turnover shown in the profit and loss account represents amount earned during the year and is recognised when the company obtains the right to consideration.

GOODWILL

Goodwill, being the amount paid in connection with the acquisition of a business in 2013, is being amortised evenly over its estimated useful life of five years.

INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Intangible assets are initially measured at cost. After initial recognition, intangible assets are measured at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses.

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off the cost less estimated residual value of each asset over its estimated useful life.

Plant and machinery	- 25% on reducing balance
Computer equipment	- 25% on reducing balance

All fixed assets are initially recorded at cost.

HIRE PURCHASE AND LEASING COMMITMENTS

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

PENSION COSTS AND OTHER POST-RETIREMENT BENEFITS

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

3. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 6 (2018 - 6) .

4. INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

	Goodwill £
COST	
At 1 July 2018	
and 30 June 2019	<u>442,250</u>
AMORTISATION	
At 1 July 2018	
and 30 June 2019	<u>442,250</u>
NET BOOK VALUE	
At 30 June 2019	<u>-</u>
At 30 June 2018	<u>-</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

5. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

	Plant and machinery £	Computer equipment £	Totals £
COST			
At 1 July 2018	79,232	8,110	87,342
Additions	-	790	790
At 30 June 2019	<u>79,232</u>	<u>8,900</u>	<u>88,132</u>
DEPRECIATION			
At 1 July 2018	49,987	5,079	55,066
Charge for year	7,311	956	8,267
At 30 June 2019	<u>57,298</u>	<u>6,035</u>	<u>63,333</u>
NET BOOK VALUE			
At 30 June 2019	<u>21,934</u>	<u>2,865</u>	<u>24,799</u>
At 30 June 2018	<u>29,245</u>	<u>3,031</u>	<u>32,276</u>

6. DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

	2019 £	2018 £
Trade debtors	179,981	294,780
Other debtors	3,676	-
Prepayments and accrued income	1	-
	<u>183,658</u>	<u>294,780</u>

7. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

	2019 £	2018 £
Tax	181,080	178,313
PAYE and national insurance	10,525	5,647
Directors' current accounts	335	414
Accrued expenses	<u>92,704</u>	<u>106,660</u>
	<u>284,644</u>	<u>291,034</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

8. CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL

Allotted, issued and fully paid:

Number:	Class:	Nominal value:	2019 £	2018 £
300	Ordinary A	£1	300	300
100	Ordinary B	£1	100	100
			<u>400</u>	<u>400</u>

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.